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Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

This report provides Cabinet with the proposed Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme, and Council Tax 2019/20 for recommendation to Budget Council 
on 27th February 2019. The information contained in the report is subject to 
the Final Local Government Finance Settlement and approval of the Mayor of 
Greater Manchester precepts for 2019/20.

The report sets out the key financial challenges and issues which will be faced 
over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22 and provides details of the assumptions 
and estimates which underpin the budget. The budget also takes account of 
the latest known developments both regional and at a local level and reports 
on the integration of health and social care within the pooled budget 
arrangements.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet :

1. Consider and recommend to Budget Council the proposed revenue 
budgets outlined in Appendix 1, based on a budget requirement of 
£216.223m for 2019/20.  

2. Subject to confirmation of the Mayor of Greater Manchester precepts, 
consider and recommend to Budget Council:

a) A Council Tax for district purposes of £1,582.14 for Band D 
properties (3.99% increase) for 2019/20. 

b) A Council Tax (including precepts) of £1,857.39 for Band D 
properties (5.31% increase), subject to confirmation of the Mayoral 
precepts for 2019/20.



3. Note the position in relation to Education Services Grant and Schools 
Funding. Cabinet delegate the decision regarding any changes to the 
final allocations for the Dedicated Schools Grant to the Director of 
Children’s Services and the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Cabinet Members for Children’s Services and Finance. 

4. Note the potential call on reserves of £3.5m, as detailed in paragraphs 
5.2 and 5.3.

5. Consider and note the progress of the Integration of Health and Social 
Care services as set out at 5.3. In particular, the operation of the 
Pooled Fund budget for local authority and CCG services and the risks 
to the Council should the savings proposals not be achieved.

6. Recommend to Budget Council a contribution to the Integrated Health 
& Social Care Pooled Fund budget of £87.159m.

7. Consider and recommend to Budget Council, the proposed Capital 
Programmes for 2019/20 and 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix 3 of this 
report, noting that some of the assumed external funding included in 
the programme is still subject to clarification from Government and in 
some cases may involve bids for funding.  It is therefore recommended 
that all approvals are subject to confirmation of funding allocations.

8. Approve the proposed changes to the Capital Programme shown in in 
Table 12 following consultation.

9. Approve that new spending proposal requiring additional revenue and 
capital resources should only be considered during the financial year, in 
extreme circumstances as determined by the Budget and Policy 
Framework. The proposals would need to be reported to the next 
available Council meeting in accordance with the Budget & Policy 
Framework.

10.Consider and recommend to Budget Council  the:

a) Approval of the Pay Policy Statement as provided at Appendix 4 of 
this report.

b) Approval of the publication of the Pay Policy Statement before the 
31st March.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to consider and recommend to Budget Council  
before the 11th March 2019:

a) A balanced Revenue Budget for 2019/20 and provisional budgets for 
2020/21 to 2021/22.

b) Council Tax increase for 2019/20.



Key Points for Consideration
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4.1.1
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4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

Introduction

This report contains the revenue proposals which are being recommended to 
Cabinet to enable a balanced budget to be considered and presented to Budget 
Council for approval.

The capital programme being recommended to Cabinet has been consulted on 
during the Autumn 2018. The capital programme will be presented to Budget 
Council for approval.

This report is presented in two parts, as there is a requirement for all billing 
authorities to keep a separate Collection Fund Account to the main General Fund 
Budget.  Part 1 deals with the budget requirements of Rochdale Council, while Part 
2 concentrates on Collection Fund issues.

PART 1 – DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

The General Fund Revenue Account

The proposed budgets for 2019/20 to 2021/22 are set out at summary level at 
Appendix 1. The net funding requirement for 2019/20 is £216.223m, as set out in 
Table 1.

Table 1: Net Funding Requirement

2019/20
£'000

Council Tax 87,296

Business Rates Retained 61,206

Business Rates Top-up Grant 35,597

General Grants 25,819

Collection Fund Surplus 6,305

Net Funding Requirement 216,223

The assumptions on which Directorate budgets are based are set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which is being reported to Cabinet elsewhere on 
the agenda. The individual Directorate budget plans are provided at Appendix 2.

The budget is based on the latest projected outturn for 2018/19, which is currently 
forecasting an overspend of £3.029m.  The Council’s general balances will be 
£17m at 31st March 2020 and will support the risks within the proposed budget. 
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Any increase / decrease against the proposed budget for 2018/19 will be allocated 
to / from the Equalisation Reserve.

Further information on budget risks is provided as a separate agenda item as part 
of the Local Government Act 2003 report requirements.  Members should consider 
the views of the Chief Finance Officer set out within this report with regard to the 
robustness of the budget and the adequacy of balances and reserves when 
determining the budget requirement.

The calculation of 2019/20 Council Tax (for District purposes) for Band D 
properties based on the proposed expenditure level of £216.223m is shown in 
Table 2.

Table 2: Proposed Budget and Council Tax for District Purposes

2018/19 2019/20

Budget
Proposed 

Budget
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

1 BUDGET REQUIREMENT 203,672 216,223 12,551 6.16%

2 Business Rates Top-up Grant 42,277 35,597 -6,680 -15.80%
3 General Grants 19,725 25,819 6,094 30.89%
4 Business Rates Retained 58,014 61,206 3,192 5.50%

5 Net Requirements 83,656 93,601 9,945 11.89%

6 Adjustments re balance on Collection Fund as at 
31st March

-2,203 -6,305

7 Amount to be precepted on the Collection Fund 81,453 87,296 5,843 7.17%

£ £

8 Council Tax for District Purposes 1,521.43 1,582.14 60.71 3.99%

9 Tax Base 2019/20 - 55,176
Tax Base 2018/19 - 53,537

Variation

Changes in Estimated Resources

Table 3 provides an analysis of the changes in Estimated Resources compared to 
the position report to Cabinet 28th January 2019.
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Table 3: Changes in Estimated Resources

Budget 2019/20 
@ January 

Cabinet 

Budget 
2019/20 @ 
February 
Cabinet 

Increase/   
(Decrease) in 

Resources
Explanation

£m £m £m

Government Grants
Business Rates Top-up Grant 35.597 35.597 0.000
New Homes Bonus 1.884 1.884 0.000
Improved Better Care Fund 10.809 10.809 0.000
Business Rates Section 31 Grants 7.132 9.697 2.565 Reviewed in line with NNDR1 return
Additional Social Care Funding 3.002 3.002 0.000 One-off. Announced in Autumn Budget 2018
Other Section 31 Grants 0.427 0.427 0.000

58.851 61.416 2.565
Locally Generated Income
Council Tax 87.296 87.296 0.000 Assuming 3.99% increase
Business Rates 62.279 61.206 -1.073 Reviewed in line with NNDR1 return

149.575 148.502 -1.073

Total Resources 208.426 209.918 1.492

Locally Generated Sources of Income – Business Rates

Business Rates Charges

In the Autumn Budget 2018 the Government announced that:
 Business Rates bills for small retail premises including shops, cafes and 

restaurants with rateable values of less than £51k are to be cut by one third 
for the next 2 years.

 100% Business Rates relief for all public lavatories will be introduced.
 The £1,500 Business Rates discount for office space occupied by local 

newspapers will continue in 2019/20.

Local authorities will be fully compensated for the loss of income as a result of 
these business rates measures, via additional Section 31 grant.

Council on 12th December 2018 approved a draft Business Rate baseline figure of 
£62.4m for 2019/20; the Council’s share of estimated Business Rates income, 
including Renewable Energy schemes, was £62.3m. Following submission of the 
2019/20 estimated Business Rates return to Government (NNDR1) this figure has 
been revised to £61.2m. The main difference is due to impact of the reduction in 
Business Rates bills for small businesses announced in the Autumn Budget. The 
Council will be fully compensated for this loss of income by way of additional 
Section 31 grant from the Government.

100% Business Rates Retention Pilot

The Government has confirmed that the Greater Manchester 100% Business Rates 
Retention pilot will continue in 2019/20. 
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4.5.3
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4.6
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From 2020/21 it is proposed that councils will retain 75% of their Business Rates 
income, incorporating Revenue Support Grant, Public Health Grant and other 
grants, with suitable transitional arrangements. It is unclear whether the current 
100% retention pilots will continue beyond 2019/20. There is currently no 
information on the impact for individual authorities of this change. Further 
information will be provided when available, however previously Central 
Government has assured Pilot Authorities that these will be “without financial 
detriment” to those Local Authorities in the pilot. 

Locally Generated Sources of Income – Council Tax

Council Tax General Purposes

The Settlement confirmed that the Council Tax referendum limit will be increased 
by 1% for General Purposes in line with inflation, meaning that the limit will be 
3.0% for 2019/20. This is the amount a Local Authority can increase Council Tax 
by before a ballot with the Council Tax Payers of Rochdale must be undertaken. 

It is proposed that Council Tax for General purposes is increased by 2.99% in line 
with the referendum limit.
 
Adult Social Care Precept

In 2017/18 councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care were given the 
flexibility to charge a precept on their Council Tax to fund Adult Social Care 
Services of 6% over 3 years. The Council charged an Adult Social Care Precept of 
3% on Council Tax in 2017/18 and 2% in 2018/19. This means that the Council 
can increase the Adult Social Care Precept by 1% in 2019/20, in order to maintain 
a 6% precept across the 3 years.

Council Tax Base 

The Council Tax base for 2019/20 of 55,176 was approved by Council on 12th 
December 2018. The Council Tax base represents the number of Band D 
equivalent properties from which we collect Council Tax. 

Central Government Grants

Local Government Finance Settlement

The Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was published on 13th 
December 2018. The Final Local Government Finance Settlement was published 
on 30th January 2019, and confirmed that there were no changes to the provisional 
settlement figures for Rochdale. 

Business Rates Top-up Grant

Some local authorities collect and retain a lot more business rates than other 
authorities therefore the business rates retention scheme includes a system of top-
ups and tariffs. Whether a local authority is a tariff or a top-up authority is 
determined by comparing the amount of funding required by an authority via the 
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business rates retention system (its baseline funding level) and the amount it can 
raise in business rates locally (its business rate baseline). 

If an authority’s business rates baseline is less than its baseline funding level, it 
receives a top-up grant from the government. If an authority’s business rates 
baseline is greater than its baseline funding level it pays a tariff to the government.

The tariff and top-up amounts were set in 2013/14 and in previous years have been 
increased in line with the business rates multiplier. 

The Council will continue as part of the Greater Manchester pilot to retain 100% of 
business rates in 2019/20. In return Greater Manchester has forgone Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) and the Public Health Grant in lieu of the retained business 
rates. Authorities’ tariffs and top-ups have been adjusted to ensure these changes 
are “without detriment” to the resources that would have been available to 
individual authorities under the current local government finance regime. 

Local Government Funding Reforms 2020/21

2019/20 is the final year of the Government’s 4-year funding settlement. There are 
multiple reforms to the system of Government funding for local authorities 
scheduled for 2020/21. Two further consultations were launched on 13th December 
on Business Rates Retention Reform and the new approach to distributing funding 
through the Review of Relative Needs and Resources.  The consultations are open 
until the 21st February 2019.

The Government intends to introduce transitional arrangements that will determine 
the basis on which authorities reach their new funding allocations. It is intended 
that the transitional arrangements will unwind over time so that each authority 
reaches its new funding allocations as soon as practicable.

The transitional arrangements will take into account the wider factors taking place 
in 2020/21, including the business rates baseline reset, changes in the business 
rates retention system, and the Spending Review 2019.

At this stage the impact of these reforms on individual authorities is unknown.  We 
will continue to assess the likely financial implications for the Council, as and when 
the Government issues further consultations on proposed funding reforms these 
will be reported to Cabinet. 

The Government intends to implement an increase in business rates retention in 
2020/21, allowing local authorities to keep 75% business rates raised locally. The 
following grants to be funded through retained business rates: Revenue Support 
Grant, Public Health Grant, Rural Services Delivery Grant (nil for Rochdale), and 
the GLA Transport Grant (nil for Rochdale). 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy assumes that the changes to the method of 
recognising need and resources will have no detriment to future budgets but this 
position will be monitored closely over the next 12 months.
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Improved Better Care Fund

The Better Care Fund brings together elements of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Local Authority budgets into a pooled arrangement. This is to 
encompass integrated commissioning which will support the transformation and 
integration of health and social care services. 

The national Improved Better Care Fund allocation of £1.5bn in 2019/20 assumed 
that councils will increase Council Tax for the Adult Social Care precept. The 
allocation methodology uses the 2013 social care relative needs formula and 
allocates funding against resources available. Rochdale’s allocation is £9.240m in 
2019/20. 

In the March 2017 Budget the Government announced an additional £2bn to help 
local authorities provide high quality social care to more people and to ease the 
pressure on the NHS. Rochdale’s allocation is £1.568m for 2019/20.

Additional Funding for Social Care

An additional £240m was previously announced for Adult Care winter pressures in 
2018/19, and a further £240m for 2019/20 was announced in the Autumn Budget 
2018. Rochdale’s allocation for 2019/20 is £1.1m. This funding is ring-fenced and 
has been contributed to the Pooled Fund.

A further £410m was announced for 2019/20 for Adults and Children’s Social Care. 
Rochdale’s allocation is £1.9m. This grant is not ring-fenced and will be used to 
contribute towards the Children’s Services Pressures for 2019/20 in relation to our 
looked after children.

New Homes Bonus

The proposed changes to the New Homes Bonus (NHB) with regards to amending 
the baseline will not be taken forward in 2019/20. Therefore, there are no changes 
to the current NHB scheme. 

Pay

The Budget has been updated to reflect the current negotiations in relation to the 
suggested pay rise of 2% for 2019/20, 1% in 2020/21, and 1% in 2021/22. The 
budget also reflects the Council’s commitment to pay, based on the Local Living 
Wage Rates for employees. The National Living Wage to increase by 4.9% from 
£7.83 to £8.21 per week from April.  The Rochdale Living Wage for 2019/20 is £9 
per week.

Schools Funding Settlement   

A summary of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocation is provided in Table 
4.
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Table 4 Dedicated Schools Grant Allocation

 

 2018-19   
Final 

 2019-20 

 £m  £m  £m  % 

Schools Block 160.297 164.26 3.963 2.50%

High Needs Block 22.232 23.860 1.628 7.30%

Central Schools Services  1.213 1.202 -0.011 -0.90%

Early Years Block 16.697 16.693 -0.004 0.00%

Total DSG 200.439 206.015 5.576 2.80%

 Variation from 
2018-19 

Schools, High Needs and Central Schools Services Block are final allocations with 
the Early Years Block indicative until July 2020. Both Schools and the High Needs 
Block allocations for 2019/20 are based on National Funding Formulae (NFF).  

There is an overall increase in DSG from 2018/19 of £5.576m (2.8%).  However, a 
significant part of this relates to an increase in pupil numbers.  The increase in 
Schools Block of £3.963m is due to an increase in pupils (547) together with the 
Government providing for a 1% increase per pupil for all schools over the 2017/18 
baseline.  As part of the Settlement the Government has recognised the pressures 
faced by LAs on High Needs pupils and has provided an additional £125m 
nationally for both 2018/19 and 2019/20.  The additional funding for Rochdale from 
this in the High Needs Block is £0.540m, with the remainder of the increase due to 
additional pupil numbers (£0.143m) and changes due to the NFF (£0.945m).  

Whilst Schools Block funding is based on the NFF, funding to schools can still be 
based on a local formula for 2019/20.  Members have previously agreed that the 
local formula move towards to the NFF over a three year period.  Under protections 
and caps all schools will have an increase in their per pupil funding over 2018/19

Greater Manchester Combined Authority - Levies

Greater Manchester Transport Levy

The 2019/20 Greater Manchester Waste Transport Levy is subject to approval of 
by the GMCA. The Mayoral precept will be used to invest in bus reform, through 
grants to the districts. Rochdale will receive a grant of £0.648m in 2019/20 in order 
to offset the increase in the Transport Levy in respect of bus reform.

Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Levy

The projected 2019/20 Greater Manchester Waste Disposal Levy for Rochdale is 
£15.871m. This is subject to the approval of the 2019/20 levies by GMCA. 
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5.1

The Council’s Budget 2019/20 and Provisional Budget for 2020/21 to 
2021/22

Budget Gap 2019/20 to 2021/22

In February 2018 the Council set a three year budget for 2018/19 to 2019/20. This 
budget identified a budget gap of £8.2m in 2019/20 and £17.0m in 2020/21.

During the budget process the Budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22 has been 
continuously updated and reported to previous Cabinet meetings from the position 
reported to Budget Council in February 2018. The estimated budget gap has been 
revised to £1.3m in 2019/20; £10.2m in 2020/21; and £17.7m in 2021/22, based 
on:

 Current assumptions;
 The Autumn Budget 2018;
 The Final Local Government Finance Settlement 2019/20;
 Savings Proposals approved by Council 12th December 2018.

Table 5 summarises the changes in assumptions since Budget Council February 
2018.

Table 5: Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Council February 2018 

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Overall Position

Budget Gap at Budget Council February 2018 8,158 0 16,950 0 22,059 0

Budget pressures 4,209 0 4,899 0 5,573 0
Corporate savings -1,518 0 -1,518 -953 152 0
Additional resources to the Council -5,948 -1,894 -7,368 0 -8,642 0
Local priorities 14 0 498 0 1,008 0

Revised Budget Gap 4,915 -1,894 13,461 -953 20,150 0

Service Savings Proposals -1,480 -200 -2,162 -100 -2,462 0

Gap after Savings Proposals 3,435 -2,094 11,299 -1,053 17,688 0

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

The latest budget for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 is continually updated 
throughout the budget process. 

The major factors influencing the Council’s Budget are:

 The level of resources received by the Council, both locally generated and 
government grants;

 Health and Social Care integration;



 Budget pressures and costs increasing our spend. 

The budget position will continue to be updated in the light of the latest available 
information; any further changes will be verbally reported to Budget Council 27th 
February 2019. 
Council 12th December 2018 approved savings proposals in relation to General 
Council Services and Aligned Services, as detailed in Table 6.

Table 6 Savings Proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Service Savings Proposals
Proposals not requiring consultation -1,209 -200 -1,497 -100 -1,497 0
Outside the process -136 0 -436 0 -736 0
Service Delivery Proposals -135 0 -229 0 -229 0

-1,480 -200 -2,162 -100 -2,462 0

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Tables 7 and 8 show the movement in the Budget Gap for General Council 
Services and Aligned Services.

Table 7 Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Council - General 
Council Services

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Council Services

Budget Gap at Budget Council February 2018 3,364 0 5,568 0 6,719 0

Budget pressures 350 0 516 0 677 0
Corporate savings -418 0 -418 -262 42 0
Additional resources to the Council -1,595 0 -1,980 0 -2,325 0
Local priorities 4 0 137 0 277 0

Revised Budget Gap 1,705 0 3,824 -262 5,391 0

Service Savings Proposals -1,480 -200 -1,862 -100 -1,862 0

Gap after Savings Proposals 225 -200 1,962 -362 3,529 0
Contribution from Reserves -25
Ongoing Gap 0 0 1,962 -362 3,529 0

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
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Table 8 Movement in Budget Gap since Budget Council - Aligned 
Services

Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off Ongoing One-off
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Aligned Services

Budget Gap at Budget Council February 2018 259 0 428 0 517 0

Budget pressures 27 0 40 0 52 0
Corporate savings -32 0 -32 -20 3 0
Additional resources to the Council -123 0 -152 0 -179 0
Local priorities 0 0 11 0 21 0

Revised Budget Gap 131 0 294 -20 415 0

Service Savings Proposals 0 0 -300 0 -600 0

Gap after Savings Proposals 131 0 -6 -20 -185 0
Contribution from Reserves -131
Ongoing Gap 0 0 -6 -20 -185 0

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

General Council Services/Aligned Services

The updated 2019/20 Budget Gap for General Council Services and Aligned 
Services after Savings Proposals is £0.156m. It is proposed that this will be funded 
by a one off allocation from the Equalisation Reserve in 2019/20, in order to 
achieve a balanced budget.

Integration of Health & Social Care

From 2018/19 the Local Authority is required to operate a formal pooled budget 
arrangement for health and social care, as part of the GM Health & Social Care 
Transformation Funding Programme. The pooling of resources across the locality 
will provide more opportunities to explore value for money, economies of scale, 
reduce duplication and streamline processes. A key driver is to have a one system 
approach, improving the quality of care provided to the individual.

The pooled budget brings together resources from a range of organisations 
including the Clinical Commissioning Group, the Local Authority, Better Care 
Funds and GM level resources to invest in transformation of service delivery, 
(known as Transformation Funding). 

The Council has continued to progress its joint Senior Manager arrangements with 
Heywood Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group (HMRCCG) to 
administrate and manage the pooled budget created to deliver health and care 
integration in Rochdale. Posts are in place funded from the Pool. There is one post 
of Chief Executive of the Council and Accountable officer for the CCG. The Section 
151 officer has delegated responsibility for the management of the pooled budget 



to the Chief Finance officer of the Clinical Commissioning Group to operate as one 
resource for the delivery of health and care. The pooled fund will be administered 
through the Integrated Commissioning Board which is a joint committee of 
Rochdale Council and to which members of the governing body of the HMRCCG 
are co-opted.

Integration of commissioning has progressed with health and social care 
commissioners working as one directorate to plan, organise and procure health, 
social care and public health services and support for all ages. Corporate services 
from the council and HMRCCG are being reviewed and merged where this would 
add value and improve the service.  This has already taken place in finance with 
Human Resources, and other support services are being considered. The Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership (GMHSCP) Transformation Fund 
has awarded to Rochdale/ HMRCCG the sum of £25.2m to support the move from 
the previous model of health and care to one more focussed on prevention and out 
of hospital support. The money will be managed through the pooled fund. 

The delivery of health and care will begin to be contracted from the Local Care 
Organisation during April 2019. Health and care services will be provided through 
this partnership and over the last twelve months service delivery of integrated 
health and care teams, urgent care support care home support and intermediate 
tier services have been expanded to provide a better offer to patients and people in 
Rochdale. The Family Services model has progressed focussing on Children, 
young people and their families and has enhanced its support for mental wellbeing 
and early help for children across the whole system. The Family Services Model is 
proposed to move forward into an alliance partnership during the next twelve 
months.

The Pooled Budget currently has a deficit position of £11.176m in 2019/20 as 
detailed in Table 9. There are a number of proposals being considered to reduce 
the deficit position.

It there is a shortfall in the delivery of the savings to be generated by the 
Transformation Fund this would generate a deficit on the pooled fund, and could be 
shared by the CCG and Rochdale Council based on the agreed risk sharing basis.



Table 9: Pooled Fund Budget

2019/20 2020/21
£'000 £'000

Budget Gap at the start of 2018/19 29,960 44,378
Changes in budget assumptions / 
additional resources CCG -3,519 -12,367
Ongoing savings achieved in 
2018/19 -6,356 -6,356
Ongoing savings achieved in 
2018/19 via Transformation -5,124 -5,593
Cashable Benefits from 
Transformation 0 -4,248
Unidentified Savings Target -350 -350
One-off Resources -85 0
Changes in budget assumptions / 
additional resources - RBC -3,350 -2,282
Budget Gap for Pooled Fund 11,176 13,182

Total Pooled Fund

Financial reporting and monitoring of the delivery of the Transformation Fund 
benefits, Locality Plan and Pooled Fund savings proposals will be provided to the 
Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB). The ICB brings together the joint 
commissioning activities of the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group. The 
aim is to oversee the delivery of health and social care services and control the 
pooled fund of the Council and local health bodies, whilst seeking value for money 
and efficiencies from integration and joint working.

There is a risk that the proposals being considered will not meet the reduction in 
expenditure required to enable a balanced pooled budget to be achieved. Any 
deficit on the Pooled Fund and/or under-achievement of the savings proposals will 
require the Council and the CCG to identify resources to mitigate this position in 
2019/20. The Council has the Equalisation Reserve which was created to smooth 
the implementation of savings proposals and therefore could be used for this 
purpose during 2019/20 and future years.

The gap on the Pooled Budget before savings is £11.2m. The Council’s share of 
this potential risk is £3.3m, which would need to be met from the Equalisation 
Reserve.

Cabinet will receive an update of the progress being achieved by the ICB in 
delivering the benefits/savings required to balance the pooled fund resource during 
2019/20 and future years.
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2020/21 – 2021/22 Provisional Estimates

The provisional estimates for 2020/21 to 2021/22 set out the resources the Council 
will receive based on the most up to date available information. 

The Local Government Act Report identifies that the estimates for 2019/20, 
2020/21 and 2021/22 have a high degree of risk due to uncertainties regarding the 
collection of income from both Council Tax and Business Rates, the integration of 
health and social care, and the multiple reforms to local government funding for 
2020/21.  Within the Health and Social Care pooled fund, a significant proportion of 
the savings proposals relate to the benefits to be delivered from efficiencies 
generated through contract/commission renegotiations and integration of working 
between health and social care organisations. Delays in delivery and slippage in 
the development of new ways of delivery would result in a deficit on the pooled 
fund, resulting in a significant risk for the Council.

There is significant uncertainty around the funding that the Council will receive 
from 2020/21 due to the resetting of business rates baselines, the fair funding 
review and the proposed move to 75% business rates retention. The provisional 
budgets for 2020/21 will be continually reviewed as further information becomes 
available.

There is no current information available for 2020/21 and therefore current 
assumptions have been extrapolated forward.  On this basis, and assuming an 
increase in Council Tax of 3.99% in 2019/20 and 1.99% in 2020/21 and 2021/22, 
this would generate budgeted resources of £216.223m (2019/20), £206.509m 
(2020/21) and £207.775m (2021/22) as illustrated in Table 10. 

Table 10: Provisional Estimate and Council Tax 2020/21 and 2021/22

 

Detail
2019/20 

Proposed 
Budget

2020/21 
Provisional 

Estimate

2021/22 
Provisional 

Estimate
£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000

1 Budget Requirement 216,223 206,509 -9,714 -4.49% 207,775

Funded By:
2 Top-up Grant 35,597 30,592 -5,005 -14.06% 26,855
3 General Grants 25,819 22,824 -2,995 -11.60% 22,969
4 Business Rates Retained 61,206 63,294 2,088 3.41% 65,660
5 Net Requirements 93,601 89,799 -3,802 4.06% 92,291
6 Less: Collection Fund Adjustments 6,305 0 -6,305 0
7 Precept on Collection Fund 87,296 89,799 2,503 2.87% 92,291

8 Council Tax Band D (District 
Purposes) £1,582.14 £1,613.62 £31.48 1.99% £1,645.73

Variation

Projections of the resource likely to be available to the Council in 2020/21 and 
2021/22 result in a short fall in funding compared to the estimated funding required 
to deliver services, as illustrated at Table 11. This reduction results in a budget gap 



5.5

5.5.1

for General Council Services of £1.574m in 2020/21 and £3.344m in 2021/22. This 
also assumes the contribution to the Health and Social Care Pooled Fund will be 
reduced by £1.185m in 2019/20, £8.672m in 2020/21 and £14.344m in 2021/22. 

Table 11: Ongoing Requirement 2019/20 to 2021/22

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 216,223 208,083 211,119
RESOURCES
Council Tax -87,296 -89,799 -92,291 
Business Rates Retained -61,206 -63,294 -65,660 
Collection Fund Surplus -6,305 0 0
General Grants -25,819 -22,824 -22,969 
Business Rates Top-Up Grant -35,597 -30,592 -26,855 
TOTAL RESOURCES -216,223 -206,509 -207,775 

REDUCTION IN BUDGET REQUIREMENTS - 
General Council Services/Aligned Services 0 1,574 3,344

The 2020/21 and 2021/22 final level of the budget requirement will depend on the 
outcome of subsequent Local Government Finance Settlements following the 
outcome of the Fair Funding Review and Spending Review 2019.

Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22
 
The Capital Programme

The Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 takes into consideration the 
priorities of the Council and the resources available. The setting of the 2019/20 
capital budget has followed the steps below: 

 Initial budget as provisionally approved at Budget Council on 28th February 
2018.

 Review of 2018/19 and 2019/20 schemes – Finance Service has worked 
with Directorates to review 2018/19 and 2019/20 schemes taking into 
account spend to date and previous re-phasing of budget on the schemes.

 Consideration of new schemes.
 Member Review Session with Leader, Deputy Leader and Assistant Finance 

Portfolio Holder.

Table 12 shows the changes to the Capital Programme reported to Cabinet 30th 
October 2018 following consultation.
 



Table 12 Changes to the Initial Capital Programme

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

80,940 54,745 26,365

Neighbourhoods: Boroughwide Allotments 50 58 65 Prudential borrowing

80,990 54,803 26,430

Manchester Airport 3,740 1,860 - Invest to Save
GM Full Fibre Programme - 316 - Invest to Save

84,730 56,979 26,430

Proposed addition in expenditure:

REVISED 2019/20 - 2021/22 CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Source of funding

Total Capital Programme presented to 30th October 2018 Cabinet

Proposed addition in expenditure:

Total Capital Programme presented to 28th January 2019 Cabinet

Manchester Airport Investment
Rochdale Council investment in Manchester Airport initiatives in conjunction with 
the other nine GM authorities. 

The dividend payable to the Council for the investment will not be fully realised in 
the first two years of operation therefore there will be a shortfall of income to cover 
the borrowing costs and repayment of MRP. This will be managed through cash 
flows and contingency. The dividend should be caught up by year 4, 2023/24.

GM Full Fibre Programme
Additional sites have been identified to be part of the programme at an additional 
cost of £316k, resulting in a revised scheme total of £926k.

The result of the above steps is to recommend a proposed Capital Programme 
for 2019/20, and provisional Capital Programmes for 2020/21 and 2021/22, 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

When a scheme is approved and the proposed spend is profiled across 
financial years, the scheme funding will be approved across these financial 
years and will therefore be considered as a priority in future years. Any 
reduction in the funding of these schemes will only be considered where 
contracts have not been entered into.

Schemes totalling £84.730m have been proposed to be included in the 
2019/20 Capital Programme. Table 13 shows the total proposed Capital 
expenditure by service for 2019/20 to 2021/22, and how the expenditure is 
proposed to be funded. 

The Capital budget has been created in line with the Council’s priorities:

 Place Plan – aligning capital investment to support the borough’s 
economic growth potential and continue to regenerate our town centres.

 Corporate Plan – ensuring the borough maintains its high standard of 
quality building and public space.

 Asset Strategy – aiming to hold fewer but more efficient assets, realising 



maximum value from the estate whilst safeguarding its staff, customers 
and other building users.

Table 13 – Summary of Capital programme

 2019/20  2020/21  2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

Adult Care 2,440 2,440 2,440
Children's Services 12,508 20,526 7,516
Corporate 5,000 0 0
Economy 39,970 18,714 7,970
Neighbourhoods 21,072 12,763 8,504
Public Health 0 676 0
Resources 3,740 1,860 0
Total requirement 84,730 56,979 26,430

Prudential Borrowing 21,915 17,059 13,352
External Grant and contributions 16,915 24,933 11,923
Invest to Save 35,920 14,462 1,000
Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay 6,680 525 155
Capital Receipts 3,300 0 0
Total funding 84,730 56,979 26,430

Directorate

Funding Source

The Capital schemes listed in Appendix 4 are categorised as follows:

 Annual Allocation - These schemes receive annual allocations either as 
a result of external funding, or because the capital investment is 
essential for the Council to maintain current service delivery or to meet 
statutory responsibilities.

 Scheme started in previous years - These schemes are multi-year 
schemes that commenced prior to 2019/20.

 New Scheme - These are new schemes or schemes requiring additional 
funding for the 2019/20 capital programme.

Borrowing of £21.9m is required to fund expenditure relating to specific 
schemes in 2019/20. The revenue cost of this is approximately £2m per 
annum.

Investment Fund scheme, totalling £5m is a new scheme proposed to allow 
funding of schemes already in the 3 year capital programme to be brought 
forward to 2019/20.  
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PART 2 COLLECTION FUND AND CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX AND 
BUSINESS RATES

Collection Fund 2019/20

As a billing authority the Council is required to maintain a separate Collection Fund. 
The only transactions dealt with through the Collection Fund relate to the collection 
of Council Tax income, Business Rates and the payment of precepts. 

The amounts of Council Tax are expressed per Band D property and are shown 
separately for the Council, the Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner precept 
and the Mayoral General precept (including Fire Services).

Under current regulations billing authorities must estimate the annual surplus or 
deficit on the Collection Fund. They must then notify the relevant precepting 
authorities of the amount calculated as their share. It is estimated that the 
Collection Fund will be in a surplus position of £6.702m as at the 31st March 2019. 
The Council’s share of the forecast Collection Fund surplus as at 31st March 2019 
is £6.305m, which has been allocated to the Equalisation Reserve in 2019/20.

Table 14 shows the calculation of the 2019/20 Council Tax for district purposes and 
the amount to be precepted on the Collection Fund in relation to the Greater 
Manchester Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner precept and the Mayoral 
General precept (including Fire Services). A comparison with 2018/19 is provided.

Table 14: Calculation of the Council Tax

Band D Tax Levels 2018/19 2019/20

£ £ £ %

Rochdale BC 1,424.44 1,469.93 45.49 2.99%
Rochdale BC Adult Care 96.99 112.21 15.22 1.00%
Total Rochdale BC 1,521.43 1,582.14 60.71 3.99%
Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner Precept 174.30 198.30 24.00 13.77%
Mayoral General Precept (including Fire Services) 67.95 76.95 9.00 13.25%
TOTAL COUNCIL TAX 1,763.68 1,857.39 93.71 5.31%

Increase 18/19 - 19/20

The Council Tax Base takes into account changes to the number of properties, 
discounts and collection levels. The overall estimated collection rate assumed in 
the calculation has been increased to 97.5% (97.2% in 2018/19) to reflect current 
collection performance. The Council Tax base for 2019/20 of 55,176 was approved 
by Council on 12th December 2018, representing the number of Band D equivalent 
properties that we collect Council Tax from.

The final Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner precept and the Mayoral 
General precept have yet to be approved.  The Mayor has indicated the intention to 
increase the Police and Crime Commissioner precept for 2019/20 by £24 for a 
Band D property, in line with the flexibility granted by the Government in the 
referendum limits relating to Council Tax increases 2019/20. The increase has not 
been approved at the time of writing this report and therefore includes £24 for 



6.2

6.3

planning purposes subject to approval of the final precept on 15th February 2019.

A proposed increase in the Mayoral General precept (including Fire Services) of 
£9, specifically for bus reform, was reported to GMCA on 25th January 2019. The 
final Mayoral General precept for 2019/20 will be approved by the GMCA on 15th 
February 2019.

Recommended Council Tax

The Council Tax recommended for 2019/20, subject to confirmation of the Mayoral 
precepts is £1,857.39 for Band D properties, an increase of 5.31%. The Council 
Tax for individual bands is shown in Table 15.

Table 15: Recommended Council Tax per Band

Band 2018/19 2019/20
£ £ £ %

Band A 1,175.78 1,238.26 62.48 5.31%
Band B 1,371.75 1,444.63 72.88 5.31%
Band C 1,567.70 1,651.01 83.31 5.31%
Band D 1,763.68 1,857.39 93.71 5.31%
Band E 2,155.60 2,270.15 114.55 5.31%
Band F 2,547.54 2,682.89 135.35 5.31%
Band G 2,939.46 3,095.65 156.19 5.31%
Band H 3,527.36 3,714.78 187.42 5.31%

Increase

Council Tax Levels

Collection of Business Rates

The amount the Council is required to collect in Business Rates in 2019/20 is 
estimated to be £61.299m. The Council is required to pay 1% of the amount of 
business rates it collects from local businesses to the GM Mayor in respect of Fire 
Services. The remaining 99% is retained by the Council under the Greater 
Manchester pilot scheme, as shown in Table 16.

Table 16: Distribution of Business Rates

£m %
Central Government 0.000 0%
GM Fire and Rescue Authority 0.613 1%
Retained 60.686 99%
Total Collection 61.299

2019/20

Since 1st April 2013, the Council has been able to retain 100% of the income 
relating to eligible Renewable Energy schemes within the borough, rather than it 
being part of the Business Rates Retention Scheme. The Renewable Energy 
scheme income, estimated to be £0.520m, is transferred directly to the Council’s 



General Fund in 2019/20.

The total estimated business rates income for the General Fund in 2019/20 is 
£61.206m (£60.686m retained business rates income, plus £0.520m for the 
renewable energy scheme).

Any growth or loss in Business Rates is managed through the Collection Fund, with 
any surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund being distributed to the precepting 
authorities in the following financial year.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government has been notified of 
the intention to continue the Business Rates Pool for Greater Manchester plus 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester in 2019/20. The purpose of pooling 
business rates across the individual Authorities is not intended to alter individual 
authorities’ income levels but to retain any levy that might be payable by certain of 
the authorities to Central Government. Any sum gained, after applying the agreed 
allocation to the levy authorities, would be retained by the pool for investment 
within Greater Manchester and the other non-Greater Manchester Authorities 
involved in the pool.

Costs and Budget Summary

7.1 Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.

Risk and Policy Implications

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.3.1

The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2019/20 before the 11th March 
2019 and there is a risk if we do not responsibly put forward proposals for 
consideration to meet the budget reductions/pressures.

Risk implications have been added where applicable within individual detailed 
savings programme reports.  To manage this risk we have sought to supply 
Cabinet members with copies of all available implications to make informed 
decisions.

The Council’s reliance on central government controlled funding and balancing the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is captured on the Corporate Risk 
Register.  This should be regularly reviewed and updated and is monitored at Audit 
and Governance Committee.

There are a number of risks and potential pressures in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Budget 2019/20 – 2021/22 which have an impact on the budget, but 
are outside of the control of the Council. The MTFS and Budget include pressures 
based on the latest information available. Key risk areas for the Budget and MTFS 
being :

Health and Social Care Integration

A significant proportion of the savings proposals relate to the benefits to be 
delivered from the efficiencies from contract /commission renegotiations and 



8.3.2

8.3.3

8.3.4

8.3.5

integration of working between health and social care organisations. Delays in 
delivery and slippage in the development of new ways of delivery would 
negatively impact on the Budget position for the Council.

Business Rates 

The appeals outstanding from 2010 and the current uncertainty following the level 
of appeals from the revaluation of business rates from 2017 continue to cause 
volatility in the level of resources available for the Council. The Council now 
collects and retains 99% of business rates under the retention pilot which 
therefore increases the volatility and risk of changes in resources available. 

Local Government Funding Reforms

There are multiple reforms to the system of Government funding for local 
authorities scheduled for 2020/21. Two further consultations were launched on 
13th December on Business Rates Retention Reform and the new approach to 
distributing funding through the Review of Relative Needs and Resources.  The 
consultations are open until the 21st February 2019.

At this stage the impact of these reforms on individual authorities is unknown.  We 
will continue to assess the likely financial implications for the Council, as and 
when the Government issues further consultations on proposed funding reforms

The MTFS and Budget currently assumes that the changes to the calculation of 
relative need will have no detriment to the Council. This will continually be 
reviewed as the technical consultation papers are released to update the 
potential financial risks and assumptions for the MTFS and Budget. There are 
risks, however, that from 2020/21 onwards the Council could experience a 
reduction in overall central funding as a result of the updating of the review of 
relative needs, particularly if the shortfall is expected to be met from local 
sources. Rochdale has a very high number of properties within the lower council 
tax bands and although having high need has, lower than average ability to 
generate funding from local council tax sources.

Local Government Funding – impact of Brexit

The final Local Government Funding Settlement 2019/20 was confirmed on 30th 
January 2019. The funding contained in this settlement is based on Departmental 
budgets set out in the Autumn Budget 2018. The Chancellor has indicated that a 
further Budget may be required should the departure of the UK from the European 
Union be made without a formal deal. Therefore, there remains uncertainty over 
the level of funding for local government for 2019/20. 

Demand for Services

A key pressure on services is the increasing demands for adult social care and 
health services for the most vulnerable and deprived residents. Improvements in 
delivery of these services are a priority for the integration of social care and health 
services through the Pooled Fund. It is, however, unclear whether resources 
allocated to our Council will be sufficient to cover additional burdens and 
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8.4

pressures in future years.

Children's Services are facing financial pressures, primarily due to an increase in 
both staffing requirements and external placements, arising from increased 
numbers of Cared for Children.  This is consistent with a national trend.  Due to 
the increased demand for placements nationally the market is volatile and prices 
are continually increasing.

Capital Programme

Externally funded schemes cannot start until confirmation of the required funding 
has been received. This is a particular risk where the scheme is reliant on 
external funding with the provisional budget being based on forecast income. 
Should the level of income not be received, the level expenditure would need to 
be considered to allow the scheme to progress with a reduced budget.

Legal Implications

The Council Tax in England and Wales is provided for and governed by the 
provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  Within this Act, the 
Council is designated as a “Billing Authority”, responsible for the billing, collection 
and enforcement of Council Tax.  The Council is under a duty to calculate the 
budget in accordance with Section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and must make three calculations namely: an estimate of the Council’s gross 
revenue expenditure; an estimate of anticipated income; and a calculation of the 
difference between the two. The amount of the budget requirement must be 
sufficient to meet the Council’s budget commitments and ensure a balanced 
budget. The amount of the budget requirement must leave the Council with 
adequate financial reserves. The level of budget requirement must not be 
unreasonable having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its Council Tax 
payers and non-domestic rate payers.  

Failure to make a lawful Council Tax by 11th  March, in the financial year 
preceding that for which it is set, could have serious financial results for the 
Council and make the Council vulnerable to an Order from the Courts requiring it 
to make a Council Tax.

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 places a general duty on local 
authorities to make arrangements for ‘the proper administration of their financial 
affairs'.  Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires Chief Financial 
Officers to report to their authorities about the robustness of estimates and the 
adequacy of reserves when determining their precepts, and authorities are 
required to take the Chief Financial Officer’s report into account when setting the 
Council Tax.

Information must be published and included in the Council Tax demand notice. 
The Secretary of State has made regulations, which require charging authorities 
to issue demand notices in a form and with contents prescribed by these 
regulations.

There is also a duty under Section 65 of the 1992 Act to consult persons or 
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bodies appearing to be representative of persons subject to non-domestic rates in 
each area about proposals for expenditure (including capital expenditure) for each 
financial year.

Following the House of Commons’ approval of the Local Government Finance 
Report and council tax referendum principles for 2016-17 in early 2016, the 
Secretary of State will issue a Notice under Section 52ZY of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This will require Section 151 officers to provide 
information demonstrating that an amount equivalent to the additional council tax 
has been allocated to adult social care.

The Equality Act 2010 includes a public sector equality duty which requires 
Councils when exercising functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimization and other conduct prohibited under 
the Act and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a “protected characteristic and those who do not share that 
protected characteristic”.  When a Budget proposal has implications for people 
covered by the Equality Act 2010, the Council must take into account of the 
Equality Duty and any particular impact on the protected group and an Equality 
Impact Assessment (EIA) is annexed to this report.

Equality Impact Assessment

An Equality Impact Assessment has been provided at Appendix 5.

Consultation

9.1

9.2

Consultation on savings proposals was undertaken with the, stakeholder groups, 
staff and service users as appropriate. Consultation ended on 10th September. 
The outcome of consultation was reported to Cabinet on 30th October 2018.

Consultation on the Capital Programme was undertaken during the Autumn 
resulting in the changes outlined at 5.5.1 of this report.



APPENDIX 1
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22

SERVICE 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£'000 £'000 £'000

1 Adult Care 15,860 14,661 14,663

2 Childrens Services 23,032 22,837 22,743

3 Economy 15,888 15,777 15,942

4 Neighbourhoods 52,380 52,508 53,462

5 Resources 6,500 6,433 6,731

6 Public Health and Wellbeing 8,249 7,932 7,646

7 TOTAL 121,909 120,148 121,187

8 Finance Control 15,040 16,474 17,409

9 Contingency 4,420 4,959 5,255

10 SERVICES SUB TOTAL 141,369 141,581 143,851

11 Budget Pressures Fund 1,000 2,000 3,000

12 Saving Proposals -136 -136 -136 

13 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 142,233 143,445 146,715

14 Contribution To/(From) Reserves/Balances 8,518 2,621 2,935

15 Contribution To/ (From) Unusable Reserves -21,687 -20,485 -19,436 

16 Contribution To Integrated Pool Fund 87,159 82,502 80,906

17 NET EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENTS 216,223 208,083 211,120

18 BUDGET REQUIREMENT 216,223 208,083 211,120
RESOURCES
Locally Generated Funding

19 Council Tax -87,296 -89,799 -92,291 

20 Business Rates Retained -61,206 -63,293 -65,661 

21 Collection Fund Surplus -6,305 0 0

22 TOTAL LOCALLY GENERATED FUNDING -154,807 -153,092 -157,952 

Government Grants
23 Revenue Support Grant 0 0 0
24 General Grants -25,819 -22,825 -22,969 
25 Business Rates Top-Up Grant -35,597 -30,592 -26,855 
26 TOTAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS -61,416 -53,417 -49,824 

27 TOTAL RESOURCES -216,223 -206,509 -207,776 

28 UNFUNDED ONGOING REQUIREMENT 0 1,574 3,344
29 One year only Resources 0 0 0
30 UNFUNDED ONGOING REQUIREMENT 0 1,574 3,344

Note 1
INTEGRATION (Council & CCG) 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

£'000 £'000 £'000
Provider Budgets

1 Adult Care 44,882 47,523 50,755
2 Childrens Services 38,180 38,444 39,263
3 Public Health and Wellbeing 12,983 12,991 13,018
4 Contribution to Providers from Integrated Pool -96,045 -98,958 -103,036 

5 0 0 0
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Budgets for 2019/20 - 2021/22

AREA OF SERVICE:

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  15,217  15,127  15,294
Uncontrollable Budget  671  650  648
Total Service Budget  15,888  15,777  15,942

Budget 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  22,383  22,425  22,500
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 253 - 253 - 253
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  22,130  22,172  22,247

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  3,679  3,704  3,806
Indirect Staffing Costs  55  56  56
Premises costs  1,065  1,075  1,088
Transport  33  33  33
Supplies and Services  1,901  1,908  1,868
Third Party Payments  15,556  15,555  15,555
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  109  109  109
Internally Commissioned - 15 - 15 - 15

4 Total  22,383  22,425  22,500

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 6,913 - 7,045 - 6,953

5 Total - 6,913 - 7,045 - 6,953

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  15,217  15,127  15,294

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  581  557  551

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  17  18  19
Transport  -  -  -
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net)  395  370  366
Depreciation  169  169  166
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  581  557  551

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  90  93  97

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget  671  650  648

ECONOMY

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 



Budgets for 2019/20 - 2021/22

AREA OF SERVICE:

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  50,538  51,265  52,998
Uncontrollable Budget  1,842  1,243  464
Total Service Budget  52,380  52,508  53,462

Budget 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  77,436  78,353  80,275
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 2,445 - 2,445 - 2,445
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  74,991  75,908  77,830

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  30,012  30,282  31,197
Indirect Staffing Costs  424  425  427
Premises costs  5,878  6,092  6,303
Transport  3,416  3,525  3,584
Supplies and Services  17,195  17,613  17,968
Third Party Payments  21,889  21,899  22,279
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Reserves  1  1  1
Capital Financing  7  7  7
Internally Commissioned - 1,386 - 1,491 - 1,491

4 Total  77,436  78,353  80,275

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 24,453 - 24,643 - 24,832

5 Total - 24,453 - 24,643 - 24,832

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  50,538  51,265  52,998

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure - 421 - 669 - 957

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  246  244  244
Transport  647  541  541
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net) - 10,678 - 9,773 - 9,282
Depreciation  9,364  8,319  7,540
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure - 421 - 669 - 957

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  2,263  1,912  1,421

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget  1,842  1,243  464

NEIGHBOURHOODS

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 



Budgets for 2019/20 - 2021/22

AREA OF SERVICE:

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  10,399  10,452  10,759
Uncontrollable Budget - 3,899 - 4,019 - 4,028
Total Service Budget  6,500  6,433  6,731

Budget 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  83,899  83,966  84,283
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 70,897 - 70,897 - 70,897
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  13,002  13,069  13,386

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  10,832  10,889  11,200
Indirect Staffing Costs  1,201  1,211  1,221
Premises costs  15  16  16
Transport  39  40  40
Supplies and Services  2,426  2,425  2,421
Third Party Payments  1,187  1,186  1,186
Transfer Payments  68,344  68,344  68,344
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  105  105  105
Internally Commissioned - 250 - 250 - 250

4 Total  83,899  83,966  84,283

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 2,603 - 2,617 - 2,627

5 Total - 2,603 - 2,617 - 2,627

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  10,399  10,452  10,759

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure - 5,189 - 4,991 - 5,050

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  2  2  2
Transport  1  1  1
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net) - 5,204 - 5,006 - 5,056
Depreciation  12  12  3
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure - 5,189 - 4,991 - 5,050

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  1,290  972  1,022

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget - 3,899 - 4,019 - 4,028

RESOURCES

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 



Budgets for 2019/20 - 2021/22

AREA OF SERVICE:

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000 £'000 £'000

Controllable Budget  6,364  6,106  5,849
Uncontrollable Budget  1,885  1,826  1,797
Total Service Budget  8,249  7,932  7,646

Budget 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
1 Gross Controllable Expenditure  21,721  21,471  21,241
2 Less Expenditure linked to Grant Income - 12,983 - 12,991 - 13,018
3=1+2 Net Controllable Expenditure  8,738  8,480  8,223

What does the Gross Expenditure budget fund?
Staffing  1,130  1,138  1,164
Indirect Staffing Costs  24  24  25
Premises costs  232  233  235
Transport  3  3  3
Supplies and Services  2,976  2,977  2,977
Third Party Payments  14,076  13,816  13,557
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  3,280  3,280  3,280

4 Total  21,721  21,471  21,241

Earned Income from Fees & Charges
Fees and Charges/Earned Income - 2,374 - 2,374 - 2,374

5 Total - 2,374 - 2,374 - 2,374

6=3+5 Net Controllable Budget  6,364  6,106  5,849

1 Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  1,885  1,826  1,797

What areas of expenditure does this cover
Staffing  -  -  -
Indirect Staffing Costs  -  -  -
Premises costs  -  -  -
Transport  -  -  -
Supplies and Services  -  -  -
Third Party Payments  -  -  -
Transfer Payments  -  -  -
Internal Charges (net)  274  275  275
Depreciation  1,611  1,551  1,522
Reserves  -  -  -
Capital Financing  -  -  -
Internally Commissioned  -  -  -
Total Gross Uncontrollable Expenditure  1,885  1,826  1,797

Uncontrollable Income
2 Gross Uncontrollable Income (Trading Income)  -  -  -

3 Net Uncontrollable Budget  1,885  1,826  1,797

PUBLIC HEALTH & WELLBEING

Controllable by Service 

Uncontrollable by Service 



Appendix 3a
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2021/22

Directorate Scheme Name Category 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Adult Care Disabled Facilities Grant Annual Allocation 2,440 2,440 2,440 - - - - - - 2,440 2,440 2,440 - - - - - -
Children's Services Devolved Formula Capital Annual Allocation 483 483 483 - - - - - - 483 483 483 - - - - - -
Children's Services New Place Planning Annual Allocation 9,987 18,005 5,200 - - - - - - 9,987 18,005 5,200 - - - - - -
Children's Services Schools Capital Condition Programme Annual Allocation 1,833 1,833 1,833 - - - - - - 1,833 1,833 1,833 - - - - - -
Children's Services Special Provision Fund Approved Allocation 205 205 - - - - - - - 205 205 -
Corporate Investment Fund New Scheme 5,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,000 - -
Economy Asset Development Fund Scheme started in previous years 1,000 - - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Property Growth Fund - Direct Development Scheme started in previous years 20,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 20,000 - - - - -
Economy Property Growth Fund - Investments out of borough Scheme started in previous years 10,000 10,000 - - - - - - - - - - 10,000 10,000 - - - -
Economy Rochdale & Littleborough Flood Relief Scheme Scheme started in previous years 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 1,600 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Hopwood Old Hall refurbishment New Scheme 25 25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25 25 -
Economy Heywood South/Junction19 Approved Allocation 1,500 - - - - - 1,500 - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Northern Gateway Feasibility & Study Scheme started in previous years 300 - - 300 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy East Lancashire Railway Scheme started in previous years 150 50 - 150 50 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rail Strategy, and Park & Ride Scheme started in previous years 200 200 - 200 200 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Springfield Park Masterplan/Feasibility New Scheme 50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 - -
Economy Pennines Holl Lake Feasibilty New Scheme 50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 - -
Economy Milkstone Rd Masterplan & improvements New Scheme 250 250 - 250 250 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Station Gateway Feasibility & delivery Scheme started in previous years 50 250 250 - 250 250 - - - - - - - - - 50 - -
Economy Town Hall Square/River Reopen Phase II Scheme started in previous years 1,580 - - 1,580 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Town Hall Restoration Provisionally Approved - 3,024 - - 3,024 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Drake Street - Phases II & III Scheme started in previous years - 250 150 - 250 150 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Town Centre East  Whole Life Costs Scheme started in previous years - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Town Centre (3 year strategy) Scheme started in previous years 300 300 - 300 300 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Riverside Fees & Costs Scheme started in previous years 200 - - 200 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Metrolink Feasibility New Scheme 50 50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 50 -
Economy Middleton Masterplan New Scheme 25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25 - -
Economy Heywood Town Centre Masterplanning New Scheme 25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25 - -
Economy Town Centre Residential Strategy New Scheme 500 1,000 1,000 500 1,000 1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Rochdale Riverside Phase 2 Scheme started in previous years 50 500 2,000 - 500 2,000 - - - - - - - - - 50 - -
Economy Town Centre Capital Programme Scheme started in previous years 1,060 970 2,970 1,060 970 2,970 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Economy Town Centre Purchases - Rochdale & Middleton New Scheme 1,005 245 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,005 245 -
Neighbourhoods Coroners' accommodation New Scheme 1,100 - - 1,100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Replacement Parks/Street Machinery Annual Allocation 120 120 120 120 120 120 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Rights Of Way Annual Allocation 80 80 80 - - - - - - - - - 80 80 80
Neighbourhoods Upgrade Play Equipment Annual Allocation 75 75 75 - - - - - - - - - 75 75 75
Neighbourhoods Vehicle Replacement Programme Annual Allocation 1,150 877 877 1,150 877 877 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Waste Bin Replacement Programme Annual Allocation 358 360 360 358 360 360 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Vehicle Replacement Programme Addition to existing scheme 180 - - - - - - - - - - - 180 - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Dippy exhibition equipment New Scheme 25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25 - -
Neighbourhoods Highways Flooding Infrastructure Scheme started in previous years 800 - - - - 800 - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Local Transport Plan Annual Allocation 1,967 1,967 1,967 - - - - - - 1,967 1,967 1,967 - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Car Parking Machines Scheme started in previous years 120 - - 120 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Highways Investment Scheme started in previous years 5,000 1,000 - 5,000 1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Town Centre Signage New Scheme 50 50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 50 -
Neighbourhoods Bowlee Free School New Scheme 846 522 - 846 522 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Housing Standards Fund Annual Allocation 800 800 800 800 800 800 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Compulsory Purchase Order Programme Scheme started in previous years 800 1,200 - 800 1,200 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Neighbourhoods
Neighbourhood Regeneration Scheme, including 
Bowlee Park Development Scheme started in previous years 70 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 70 - -

Neighbourhoods Delivering High Value Housing New Scheme 2,000 1,000 1,000 - - - - - - - - - 2,000 1,000 1,000 - - -
Neighbourhoods ICT Infrastructure Refresh Programme Annual Allocation 260 260 260 260 260 260 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods ICT Programmes (Staff) Annual Allocation 500 500 500 500 500 500 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods IT Data Centres Scheme started in previous years 50 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 - -
Neighbourhoods Customer Transformation Programme New Scheme 856 468 150 856 468 150 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Windows 10 New Scheme 1,143 - - 1,143 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods GM Full Fibre Programme New Scheme - 926 - - - - - - - - - - - 926 - - - -

Neighbourhoods Asset Management Group 
Annual allocation, and additional to 
Existing Scheme 2,000 2,000 1,750 2,000 2,000 1,750 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Neighbourhoods Burglary Reduction Scheme Annual Allocation 100 100 100 100 100 100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods CCTV Upgrade - Middleton & Heywood New Scheme 172 - - 172 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Townships Capital Programme Annual Allocation 400 400 400 400 400 400 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighbourhoods Boroughwide Allotments New Scheme 50 58 65 50 58 65
Public Health Link4Life equipment Approved Allocation - 676 - - - - - - - - - - - 676 - - - -
Resources Manchester Airport Investment New Scheme 3,740 1,860 - 3,740 1,860 -
TOTAL 84,730 56,979 26,430 21,915 17,059 13,352 3,300 - - 16,915 24,933 11,923 35,920 14,462 1,000 6,680 525 155

Revenue Contribution to 
Capital Outlay

£000

Prudential Borrowing
£000

Capital Receipts
£000

Government Grants and 
External Contributions 

£000

Invest to Save
£000

Total Requirement
£000



Appendix 3b - Detail By Scheme

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1 Adult Care Disabled Facilities Grant
The legislative framework governing DFGs is provided by the 'Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 
1996'. Since 1990, local authorities have been under a statutory duty to provide grant aid to disabled people for a 
range of adaptations in their homes.

2,440 2,440 2,440

2,440 2,440 2,440

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1
Children's 
Services

Devolved Formula Capital
Schools will develop and commission individual schemes to improve condition and suitability within their 
buildings with guidance and approval from the Council.

483 483 483

2
Children's 
Services

New Place Planning
Provision of additional school places to meet statutory duty through a programme of works combining internal 
remodelling, new build or demountable classroom units.

9,987 18,005 5,200

3
Children's 
Services

Schools Capital Condition Programme
Development of a programme of works to resolve major condition and improvement issues in school buildings in 
line with the Local Authority's Asset Management Strategy and Local Policy Statement.

1,833 1,833 1,833

4
Children's 
Services

Special Provision Fund
The special provision fund is to support local authorities to make capital investments in provision for pupils with 
special educational needs and disabilities. To be invested in new places and improvements to facilities for pupils 
with education, health and care (EHC) plans in mainstream and special schools, nurseries, colleges and other 

205 205 -

12,508 20,526 7,516

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1 Corporate Investment Fund
To allow funding of capital schemes already in 3 year programme that are being brought forward into the 19/20 
programme. Approval for spend to be delegated to be given to the Chief Finance Officer and the Leader.

5,000 - -

5,000 - -

ADULT CARE

CHILDREN'S SERVICES

CORPORATE



No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1 Economy Asset Development Fund To create jobs and build the local economy by buying properties/developing properties. 1,000 - -

2 Economy Property Growth Fund - Direct Development

The priority of this scheme is to generate income through property growth including direct development projects, 
commercial property investments and potentially solar investments. The fund will allow flexibility to consider 
investments which exceed a 5% return with an average yield of 6.5% targeted which will deliver net savings of 
1.5% to the Council. The scheme will also secure Business Rates income and creates new job opportunities for local 
residents. The schemes will clearly and visually demonstrate the investment being made into the borough by RBC; 
improving public perception and the built environment.

20,000 - -

3 Economy
Property Growth Fund - Investments out of 

borough

Extension of the existing Commercial Investment Fund (CIF) project, which seeks to acquire properties for a 
commercial, financial return, and to generate revenue savings of 1.5% on the capital invested.

To date, all the CIFacquisitions have been within the borough boundaries, although there was no specific 
prohibition on out-of-borough purchases. In Phase 3 it is proposed to widen the geographical parameters to 
acquire properties out-of-borough.

10,000 10,000 -

4 Economy Rochdale & Littleborough Flood Relief Scheme

The River Roch catchment is the main river network in Rochdale Borough and is vulnerable to extensive flood risks 
affecting communities, businesses, town centres and infrastructure including power, rail and roads. The 
Environment Agency have identified the River Roch catchment as one of their regional priorities for their capital 
investment programme and propose a series of flood storage areas and improved defences to reduce the risk of 
serious flooding for over 1000 homes and businesses.

1,600 1,600 1,600

5 Economy Hopwood Old Hall refurbishment

The Council has commissioned a scheme of urgent repairs to stabilise and weatherproof this Grade 1 listed 
building using match funding from Historic England. The proposal seeks to capitalise on this investment by having a 
resource to  work with stakeholders, funders and potential interested parties to progress feasibility options to 
secure a sustainable and viable re-use and restoration of this nationally significant heritage asset.  

25 25 -

6 Economy Heywood South/Junction19

South Heywood Area Wide Improvement Programme proposals for a new link road and network improvement 
from the M62 junction 19 through Heywood to Pilsworth, which will create the opportunity for delivering 
investment in housing and employment growth. £3m budget is match funding re a bid to the National Productivity 
Investment Fund.

1,500 - -

7 Economy Northern Gateway Feasibility & Study Budget required for feasibility work to develop the Northern Gateway proposals further. 300 - -

8 Economy East Lancashire Railway

Project is to support ELR extension into Castleton to connect direct rail access to mainline giving accessibility to 
visitors from across northern England together with investment at Heywood station.  The ELR mainline project will 
be a landmark heritage attraction for the Borough with significant physical and economic benefits for regeneration 
of Castleton District centre.

150 50 -



No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

9 Economy Rail Strategy, and Park & Ride
The proposal is for funding to undertake feasibility work or direct development to provide additional park and ride 
facilities at mainline railway station and Metrolink stations.  Schemes would include Rochdale railway station, 
Castleton and Smithy Bridge stations where land is available  Option for Metrolink park and ride at Newhey. 

200 200 -

10 Economy Springfield Park Masterplan/Feasibility

Springfield Park is made up of a formal park, with additional areas of informal open space, sporting infrastructure 
and a golf course. There are a number of buildings within the park serving park and community uses. A feasibility 
study and masterplanning exercise is needed to assess and develop options for its sustainable future management 
and facilitate appropriate enabling investment in its facilities. This will involve a review of its functions and the 
identification of locations where new development will enable improvements of the park infrastructure and 
services. 

50 - -

11 Economy Pennines Hollingworth Lake Feasibility

Initial feasibility work - Hollingworth Lake has a key role to play as a major leisure and visitor attraction for the 
Borough. A high level masterplanning project is required to identify opportunities to strengthen visitor attractions, 
improve traffic management in the area, provide improvements to car parking, landscaping, public realm, 
pedestrian and cycle links and opportunities for development of Council assets around the lake

50 - -

12 Economy Milkstone Rd Masterplan & improvements

To produce a masterplan and associated work programme of physical improvements to make the Milkstone and 
Deeplish Local Centre a more attractive retail and living environment and to secure additional private investment 
in the more effective use of buildings (including upper floors)and spaces to provide increased residential and 
mixed uses The project will deliver improved street scene, building frontages, pedestrian and traffic signage and 
management and public realm.

250 250 -

13 Economy Station Gateway Feasibility & delivery

To undertake physical improvements within and around Rochdale railway station to encourage further public and 
private sector investment in the wider station area. Proposals will enhance the appearance of this gateway 
entrance to the Borough to include masterplanning, land assembly, new station entrance and passenger facilities, 
park and ride, public realm, pedestrian and cycling facilities and traffic management.  

50 250 250

14 Economy Town Hall Square/River Reopen Phase II
The completion of the high quality public realm around the Town Hall to enhance the setting with a possible focus 
on Rochdale's cooperative heritage.

1,580 - -

15 Economy Rochdale Town Hall Restoration
Creating a successful, well-loved public realm, befitting of the Town Hall and wider conservation area helping to 
attract a greater number of visitors and residents to the town centre.

- 3,024 -



No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

16 Economy Drake Street - Phases II & III
This project aims to work with businesses and property owners to restructure the mix of uses, improve 
infrastructure and connectivity, increase footfall and promote independent retail and increased town centre living 
in the area.

- 250 150

17 Economy Town Centre East  Whole Life Costs Construction of the Rochdale Riverside scheme is due to start in 2017 and be complete Summer 2020 - - -

18 Economy Rochdale Town Centre (3 year strategy)

Funding will support the delivery of interventions identified in the strategy including physical projects (property 
improvements & public realm works), economic initiatives to complement the current business rates reduction 
scheme, the development of strategies and interventions for upper Yorkshire Street and Water Street, and 
promoting development opportunities.

300 300 -

19 Economy Rochdale Riverside Fees & Costs
Funding is required to secure further specialist financial, commercial & legal, and to ensure the construction phase 
is managed and monitored.

200 - -

20 Economy Metrolink Feasibility

Scheme identification work by Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) is ongoing to establish the feasibility of 
providing a Metrolink line extension between  the Manchester to Bury line and Middleton Town Centre. This 
project is assessing  options identifying a preferred route and preparing a Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) 
seeking funding for the preferred option. 

This funding bid will be used to carry out study work to identify any wider local economic and environmental 
benefits to further strengthen the SOBC submission and in time the Full Business Case (FBC). 

50 50 -

21 Economy Middleton Masterplan

Middleton Town Centre has a key role to play for the township and the overall success of the Borough. A high level 
masterplanning project is required to identify opportunities to strengthen its core functions for retailing, 
employment and public services whilst diversifying its potential for town centre living, high quality public realm 
and improved connectivity within the town centre and via the proposed Metrolink extension. This will support 
investment and development proposals involving new development and the reuse and refurbishment of existing 
buildings and sites. 

25 - -

22 Economy Heywood Town Centre Masterplanning

Heywood Town Centre has a key role to play for the township and the overall success of the Borough. A high level 
masterplanning project is required to identify opportunities to strengthen its core functions for retailing, 
employment and public services whilst diversifying its potential for town centre living, high quality public realm 
and improved connectivity within the town centre and beyond e.g with Heywood Station. This will support 
investment and development proposals involving new development and the reuse and refurbishment of existing 
buildings and sites. 

25 - -

23 Economy Town Centre Residential Strategy

Following nomination of Rochdale Town Centre in GM Mayor's Town Centres Challenge, the Council, supported by 
GMCA will adopt a Residential Strategy for Rochdale town centre.  The strategy seeks to create the market 
conditions to deliver around 2,000 residential units within the Town Centre.  The programme budget would be 
used to bring forward a viable Phase 1 package of sites through a mixture of land assembly, site remediation, pre 
planning work, up front infrastructure cost and used to lever match fund investment by the GMCA or private sector.    

500 1,000 1,000

24 Economy Rochdale Riverside Phase 2
The project will fund a package of enabling works needed to plug the viability gap for the development of 
Rochdale Riverside Phase 2 site

50 500 2,000

25 Economy Town Centre Capital Programme The scheme will support the ongoing development of the Town Centres 1,060 970 2,970

26 Economy Town Centre Purchases - Rochdale & Middleton The scheme will allow strategic purchases and allow properties to be brought under the control of the Council 1,005 245 -

39,970 18,714 7,970ECONOMY



No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1 Neighbourhoods Coroners' accommodation

To provide new accommodation for the Coroners Hosted Service currently based at the Phoenix Centre Heywood.  
There is a statutory duty to provide the Coroner with suitable premises under the Coroners and Justice Act 2009.  
The current building is not fit for purpose primarily due to the lack of a large court space for jury inquests.  
Previously these were held at Magistrates and County Courts that are now closed.  The service is hosted on behalf 
of Rochdale, Oldham and Bury so the cost is shared on a percentage split based on population size.

1,100 - -

2 Neighbourhoods Replacement Parks/Street Machinery
The programme is a rolling replacement scheme for replacement of the Council's 550 plus pieces of machinery. The 
programme aims to replace assets when they have exceeded the most cost-effective period of operation.

120 120 120

3 Neighbourhoods Rights Of Way
The programme is a rolling scheme for carrying out the statutory function of maintaining the Council's Rights of 
Way network. 

80 80 80

4 Neighbourhoods Upgrade Play Equipment
To maintain within legislative requirements and guidelines the current level of Fixed Play provision across the 
borough.

75 75 75

5 Neighbourhoods Vehicle Replacement Programme
To replace existing vehicles at the end of their optimum asset life.  Remove vehicles from the programme due to 
changes in requirements and add new requirements into acquisition and replacement schedule.
Partially Invest to save scheme relating to decision to purchase fleet vehicles rather than hire.  

1,330 877 877

6 Neighbourhoods Waste Bin Replacement Programme

Scheme is to replace wheelie bins which are no longer fit for purpose, and increased demand for new bins as they 
were first introduced in 1991 and have an estimated  life of 10 years.  The scheme may also increase recycling rates 
which in turn would reduces the cost of waste disposal.

358 360 360

7 Neighbourhoods Dippy exhibition equipment

In 2020,  the Council and Link 4 Life are bringing the Natural History Museum’s famous Diplodocus, known as 
‘Dippy’, to Rochdale as part of ‘Dippy on Tour’. Initial funding has been secured from a number of sources and 
sponsorship is sought to cover all costs relating to the full programme.  In the event that all costs are not secured,  a 
provision is requested to cover the capital costs of lighting, barriers and display panels for the Dippy exhibit at 
Number 1 Riverside.

25 - -

8 Neighbourhoods Highways Flooding Infrastructure
Replacement of 185 gullies per year at various high risk locations within the Borough; infrastructure works to deal 
with flooding on carriageways (10 sites); infrastructure works to deal with high risk flooding

800 - -

9 Neighbourhoods Local Transport Plan
To continue the aspirations of the Rochdale Highways Capital Programme and be more effective in identifying and 
responding to the Local Transport Plan shared priorities of Safety, Air Quality, Congestion and Accessibility. 

1,967 1,967 1,967

10 Neighbourhoods Car Parking Machines Replacement programme for parking machines - upgrade to accept card & pay by phone 120 - -

11 Neighbourhoods Highways Investment
Investment of £12m on Rochdale’s Highways Infrastructure.  £10m of which will be spent on roads, the remaining 
£2m for footpaths.

5,000 1,000 -

12 Neighbourhoods Town Centre Signage

Due to the on-going redevelopment in Rochdale Town Centre some of the existing directional signage is outdated 
and incorrect. This scheme would review the existing signage around the Town Centre and replace or remove any 
signage that is inaccurate. The current incorrect signage is misleading and confusing visitors and deliveries to the 
Town Centre. 

50 50 -

13 Neighbourhoods Bowlee Free School

Funding of the proposed Free School is provided via a fixed budget based on pupil numbers, 12% of the budget is 
allocated to external works; this does not include highway accessibility. It is the responsibility of the Local 
Authority to provide a site with sufficient accessibility. In addition to direct vehicular access from Heywood Old 
Road, cycle / pedestrian routes from the adjacent Langley estate directly to the Free School site are required to 
support this development at the planning application stage. 

846 522 -

14 Neighbourhoods Housing Standards Fund

Scheme proposes to improve private sector dwellings & environments. Interventions include
-emergency repairs to owner-occupied properties
-works in default to private rented properties
-corrective works to houses in multiple occupation
-tenancy/rent bonds for residents desperate to access decent accommodation unable to access social housing

800 800 800



No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

15 Neighbourhoods Compulsory Purchase Orders

Acquisition of private land and buildings where current owner fails to bring asset into use either blighting the area 
or preventing further economic/physical development. Compulsory Purchase Order powers will be used but an 
offer must first be made to purchase the asset through negotiation. Budget is required to fund the purchase price 
or compensation, staffing costs, legal and valuation fees (external and internal). Subsequent disposal of some 
assets will offset some of the costs.  

800 1,200 -

16 Neighbourhoods
Neighbourhood Regeneration Scheme, 

including Bowlee Park Development
Funding for Project Manager, Professional fees and site investigations to develop and manage the Bowlee Park 
masterplan. 

             70 - -

17 Neighbourhoods Delivering High Value Housing

The programme aims to deliver over 1,000 new higher value homes in the borough over a ten year period, through 
proactive site assembly and promotion of development opportunities, using council and privately owned land. The 
aim is to facilitate the development of more higher value housing in order to attract and retain economically active 
households. This will generate Council Tax, section 106 and New Homes Bonus revenue to support local services, 
as well as attracting more disposal income to the borough, retaining local spend and boosting place-based 
regeneration. 

2,000 1,000 1,000

18 Neighbourhoods ICT Infrastructure Refresh Programme

To refresh, on a rolling programme the ICT estate. To remove the need for individual Services & directorates to 
hold funds related to ICT equipment. Preventing purchasing of non-strategic & inappropriate ICT.  To control and 
make the spend on ICT equipment the most efficient and cost effective by maintaining a relatively small annual 
amount as opposed to large investments every 7/8 years

260 260 260

19 Neighbourhoods ICT Programmes (Staff)
To deliver the Council's ICT projects utilising existing ICT staff, to reduce the Capital required each year. The 
programmes deliver a variety of objectives for each business area and are assessed against business cases to check 
that they are in line with corporate objectives

500 500 500

20 Neighbourhoods IT Data Centres 

The Data Centres in No 1 Riverside and Zen were commissioned in 2012/13 and therefore equipment is starting to 
go end of life (warranty expires) in 2018/19. It is necessary for the Council to have appropriate ICT infrastructure 
which maintains the data for the Council and other organisations who utilise the current Data Centre. It is 
envisaged that the investment will future proof the Council and its partners for a further five years.

50 - -

21 Neighbourhoods Customer Transformation Programme

It has been agreed to progress the Council’s “Customer Transformation Programme” as a delivery mechanism 
bringing together all customer related transformation including redesign of systems under one programme of 
work, realising financial and non financial benefits. A phased approach is being proposed. Phase1 - detail analysis 
over 6 months, identify options & develop a detail business case with precise costs and benefits. Phase 2 - 
implementation phase funded via capital

856 468 150

22 Neighbourhoods Windows 10

Microsoft have announced that Windows 7 will not be supported with effect from 14th  January 2020. so Windows 
10 will need to be deployed across all of the Council. Whilst the recently signed Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 
licence provides the Council with the ability to use Windows 10, a number of devices (i.e. laptops and desktops) 
are not compatible with the technical requirements. These devices will either need replacing or will require an 
upgrade.

1,143 - -

23 Neighbourhoods GM Full Fibre Programme

GMCA has successfully secured £23.8m capital Local Full Fibre Network Challenge funding.  The funding will 
connect full fibre to over 1,500 GM Public sector sites, including Local Authority sites, GM Fire and Rescue, Health 
and Social Care partnerships (CCGs) sites across the region. The Council’s indicative capital contribution is £610k; 
this facilitates a project in Rochdale with a total value of £4.1m. The capital contribution is proposed to be funded 
from the equalisation reserve, this will be repaid over the lifetime of the scheme from reduced revenue spend 
within the IT budgets.

- 926 -



No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

24 Neighbourhoods Asset Management Group 

To adequately maintain the property portfolio and ensure that the Council comply to any statutory, and Health & 
Safety regulations. The scheme also aims to reduce the maintenance backlog and improve the reduced property 
holding to accommodation standards. The budget for 2019/20 and 2020/21 includes £250k to offset the pressure 
caused by the commitment to works at Council owned community centres over the next 2 years.

2,000 2,000 1,750

25 Neighbourhoods Burglary Reduction Scheme
Implement alleygating schemes and gating orders on alleys to reduce the number of burglaries and improve 
neighbourhood safety.

100 100 100

26 Neighbourhoods CCTV Upgrade - Middleton & Heywood

The cameras at Heywood and Middleton town centres are old analogue types, and no longer fit for purpose.  The 
video images are transmitted to the CCTV Centre over BT fibre lines, so when an additional camera installation is 
required on the grounds of community safety, the cost will be prohibitive. By contrast the radio transmission CCTV 
schemes installed at Rochdale, Smallbridge, Milnrow and Littleborough do not incur transmission costs and are 
higher resolution cameras.    

172 - -

27 Neighbourhoods Townships Capital Programme An annual allocation of Capital Funds allocated on a pro rata basis and agreed by each of the 4 Township 
Committees 400 400 400

28 Neighbourhoods Boroughwide Allotments

The Borough of Rochdale currently has 524 allotment plots.  The Government’s Thorpe Report recommended that 
Councils provide 15 allotment plots per 1,000 households. At 94,263 households Rochdale BC should have 1,414 
plots.
Environmental Management (EM) propose to meet demand by creating new allotment sites, which would increase 
provision by 100 new plots every year for the next five years.   This would increase the number of plots to over 
1,000. 50 58 65

21,072 12,763 8,504

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1 Public Health Link4Life equipment
On-going update and replacement of leisure centre equipment across the borough. Funding to cover the 
prudential borrowing is paid from Link4Life to RBC via the contract fee.  This saving is built into contract / 
efficiencies with Link4Life.

- 676 -

- 676 -

No SERVICE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2019/20

£'000 

 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

1 Resources Manchester Airport Investment Rochdale Council investment in Manchester Airport initiatives in conjunction with the other nine GM authorities. 3,740 1,860 -

3,740 1,860 -RESOURCES

PUBLIC HEALTH

NEIGHBOURHOODS



Appendix 4

ROCHDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to ensure transparency and 
accountability with regard to the Council’s approach to setting pay. 

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement has been approved by Council and is publicised on 
the Council’s website in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 
2011. 

1.3 The Pay Policy Statement identifies:

 The method by which salaries and severance payments are 
determined.

 The remuneration of the Council’s most senior managers i.e. posts of 
Chief Executive, Directors and Assistant Directors, in accordance with 
the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.

 The committee responsible for ensuring that the Pay Policy Statement 
is applied consistently, including that which has delegated powers in 
relation to senior manager employment;

 The detail and level of remuneration for the lowest level of 
post/employee.

 The ratio of pay of the top earner and that of the median earner

1.4 It should be noted that the Pay Policy Statement does not include information 
relating to the pay of Teachers or Support Staff in schools who are outside the 
scope of the Localism Act. It should also be noted that staff transferred to the 
Council under TUPE retain their previous terms, conditions and policies. 

2. OPERATION

2.1 Method by which payments are determined

2.1.1 The Council uses the National Joint Council (NJC) pay spinal column points 
(SCP1 -SCP43) for grading and basic salary level determination for the 
majority of staff. This is supplemented by the nationally agreed Soulbury and 
Youth & Community grading and salary levels. It should be noted that a new 
NJC Pay Spine was effective from 1st April 2019.

2.1.2 The Council applies the provision of the Joint Negotiating Council (JNC) Chief 
Executives and the JNC Chief Officers to posts within the scope of the 
provisions of the Localism Act. All other paid allowances are also subject to 
negotiation/consultation with either National or Local trade 
union/representative bodies or are provided for in the Council`s Scheme of 
Delegation.

2.1.3 It should be noted that the National Joint Council (NJC) pay spinal column 
points will be revised with effect from the date of any updated Agreement 
following a National Pay Bargaining process. Should there be any implications 
for the Council’s existing grading structure as a consequence of the 



Agreement any necessary revisions will be made and any significant issues 
will be reported as appropriate.

2.1.4 In determining grades and remuneration for senior management posts which 
fall outside of the scope of the National Pay Bargaining Machinery i.e. on 
locally agreed grades i.e. above SCP 43 and below Chief Officers the Council 
through powers provided for under the Scheme of Delegation takes into 
account the need to ensure value for money and competitiveness. The 
Council has a robust arrangement for undertaking the ongoing evaluations for 
the grades of posts at this level.

2.1.5 New appointments will normally be made at the minimum point of the relevant 
grade, although appointment panels have discretion to vary where necessary 
to secure the best candidate. All promotion, re-grading, transfers and 
secondments are in accordance with Council policy.

2.1.6 To aid recruitment and retention of employees in the public sector across 
Greater Manchester a protocol is being drawn up to enable recognition of 
service between Local Authorities and other public sector organisations, 
including Health partners. The Council is supportive of this approach.

2.1.7 The Council has a Market Supplements Policy which covers all posts, and 
where evidence exists of recruitment and retention issues, allows the Council 
to make any additional payments to reflect the market rate. This is reviewed 
regularly to ensure compliance with relevant legislation.

2.1.8 Members of Cabinet on 30th January 2018 approved a delegation to officers to 
increase the Rochdale Local Living Wage (RLLW) annually in line with the 
Rowntree Foundation rate until such time as this was matched by the 
Council’s lowest spinal column points on the NJC pay spine. The Rowntree 
rate for 2019 at £9.00 per hour is in line with SCP1 therefore no additional 
supplement is required from 1st April 2019.  From this date, the minimum 
amount paid to Rochdale Borough Council employees currently is SCP3 at 
£9.36 per hour.  With effect from the 1st April 2019 all New Starters will 
commence on SCP 1 which is £9.00 per hour.  

2.1.9 All temporary appointments, acting up arrangements, secondments and 
substitution/honorarium payments are approved in accordance with the 
Council’s policies and procedures.

2.1.10 Incremental progression is biennial.  Incremental progression for eligible 
employees was applied on 1st April 2019, with the next progression in 2021, 
then 2023 and so on.  In addition to the above and by exception incremental 
progression is not applied in instances where formal conduct/capability 
procedures are applied. 

2.1.11 Graduated mandatory unpaid leave applies to all employees.

This leave is taken either on a fixed (between Christmas & New Year) basis or 
flexible basis dependent on operational requirements. The amount of unpaid 
leave is dependent on grade or equivalent salary as follows:



2.2 Pensions and Voluntary Early Retirement and Redundancy 

2.2.1 Pension contributions for all employees who have exercised their statutory 
right to become members of the Local Government Pension Scheme are 
applied in accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations. Certain employees have access to other pension schemes, for 
example the Teachers’ pension scheme and the NHS pension scheme. 

2.2.2 The policy of the Council is to provide a consistent approach to all of its 
employees who leave the Council’s employment under the terms of its 
applicable schemes. The Council is able to consider early retirement in the 
interests of efficiency or redundancy and the Council`s Special Scheme for 
Early Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy provides for access to accrued 
pension benefits for members aged 55 years and over and a redundancy 
payment, but does not provide any enhancements to pension (or other 
additional payments) on the basis of seniority.

2.2.3 The policy of the Council regarding the calculation of redundancy payments 
for all of its employees is to use the statutory redundancy calculator based on 
completed years of service (up to a maximum of 20 years) and to apply the 
current contractual weekly pay of the employee in order to calculate the 
payment to which he/she is entitled. 

2.2.4 The Council will review the proposed changes to legislation regarding 
pensions and public sector exit payments once the regulations have been 
issued. 

2.3 Senior Management Pay

2.3.1 The Localism Act refers to posts of Chief Executive, Chief Officer and Deputy 
Chief Officer (i.e. those which report to a “Chief Officer”). 

2.3.2 Whilst the Council does not employ any post within the designation of Chief 
Officer or Deputy Chief Officer it is considered for the purpose of this 
legislation that the definition relates to posts of Chief Executive, Directors and 
Assistant Directors. The structure and the annual salary levels for the above 
mentioned posts along with a description of the roles and responsibilities; is 
detailed on the Council`s website.

Grade Equivalent Salary Number of Days Unpaid 
Leave

Grade 1 / 2 £17,364 - £18,426 2 days

Grade 3 - 6 £18,795 - £27,905 3 days

Grade 7 - 9 £28,785 - £40,760 4 days

Grade 10 and above £41,675 + 5 days



Designation Grade/Salary Number of Posts

Chief Executive (see note below) £133,990 to £139,350 1

Note:
The Chief Executive is appointed as the Electoral Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer and the appropriate payments are made. The Chief 
Executive receives fee payments pursuant to his/her appointment as 
Returning Officer at elections. The fees paid in respect of elections vary 
according to the size of the electorate and number of postal voters and are 
calculated in accordance with the allowance set by the Authority. Fee 
payments for National and European elections are set by Central Government 
and are, in effect, not paid by the Authority, as the fees are reclaimed.

Fees paid for 2017/18 were:- NIL

Designation Grade/Salary Number of Posts

Directors Point 1    £100,104  5
Point 2 £106,259
Point 3 £110,297
Point 4 £116,430
Point 5 £122,553
Point 6 £128,686

The current position regarding Assistant Directors substantive pay grade is as 
follows:

Designation Grade/Salary Number of Posts

Assistant Director Level 2 £82,168 to £92,926 2

Assistant Director Level 1 £67,280 to £78,040 9

Consultant in Public Health £67,913 to £84,083 1 

Note:
In addition, the Director of Public Health is also part of the Greater Manchester 
Director of Public Health on call rota arrangements for which the payment is 
2% of salary. 

2.3.3 The Council applies Market Supplements to Senior Management Posts, in 
accordance with the Policy, where evidence exists of recruitment and 
retention issues.

2.3.4 Under delegated authority (approved by the Employment and Equalities 
Committee meeting of 18th August 2015) the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Resources, agrees the arrangements for the 
payment of Responsibility Allowances for officers undertaking specific 
Statutory Officer duties.

2.3.5 The pay scales, detailed above, for Directors and Assistant Directors include 
Nationally agreed pay awards and are adjusted in line with any future pay 
awards.



2.4 Responsibility for the application of employment procedures for Senior 
Management posts

2.4.1 Responsibility for governance in relation to these issues lies with the Chief 
Officer Employment Committee which is a non-executive committee of the 
Council. The Council is acting in accordance with Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State in relation to employment decisions for Senior Management 
posts with salaries in excess of £100,000 per annum. 

2.5 Pay Ratio

2.5.1 The following information is provided to assist with understanding the ratio 
calculation;

 The Chief Executive Salary level used for comparative purposes is 
£139,350 i.e. the maximum of the grade.

 The lowest paid Council job i.e. Cleaner has a maximum salary level of 
£18,065 (The Council employs Apprentices who are not considered within 
the definition of ‘lowest paid employees’)

 The Mean (average) pay is £27,473
 The Mode (most frequently occurring) level of salary is £19,171
 The Median (middle) of the salary range is £23,836

2.5.2 The ratio of pay of the top earner i.e. Chief Executive and that of the median 
earner is 1 to 5.85 and is within the 1:20 ratio recommended by the Hutton 
Review. In other words for every £1 earned by the median earner the Chief 
Executive earns £5.85. The calculation indicates that the Authority’s median 
level of earnings as a proportion of the Chief Executive earnings is 17.11%, 
just higher than a sixth.

3 PAY RELATED PROCEDURES

3.1 A number of procedures are in operation that impact upon and determine the 
remuneration of Council employees and should be referred to in conjunction 
with this policy. These are:-

Market Factor Supplements (MFS) Procedure
Incremental Progression Procedure
Mandatory Non-Payment of Increments in Conduct/Capability cases
Graduated Mandatory Unpaid Leave
Honorariums & Substitution Pay
Car Mileage Allowances
Premium Payments
Expenses, Travel & Subsistence Allowances
First Aid Allowance
Grading Procedure (including Job Evaluation)
Pay Protection

4 MONITORING

4.1 The Workforce & OD Service will be responsible for monitoring and 
administering the Pay Policy.

5 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 Directors, Assistant Directors and managers are responsible for ensuring that 



they operate the policy and its associated procedures in line with the Council’s 
Equality & Diversity Policy to provide equality of opportunity for all employees.

5.2 The Council is committed to ensuring that no-one is discriminated against, 
disadvantaged or given preference, through membership of any particular 
group, particularly based on age; disability; gender reassignment;  race, 
religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil partnership and 
pregnancy and maternity. This policy will be applied equally to all employees 
irrespective of their background or membership of a particular group.

5.3 In addition, in line with the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) 
Act 1992 (TULCRA) Part 3, the Council is committed to ensure that 
employees are not disadvantaged or discriminated against by virtue of their 
trade union membership in the application of this policy.

5.4 The Council will regularly review this policy’s impact on any equality and 
diversity issues, and will identify any inequalities by monitoring and will take 
appropriate action where necessary.

6 GENDER PAY GAP

6.1 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 
2017 were effective from 31st March 2017. As part of the existing Public 
Sector Equality Duty these imposed a specific duty of Gender Pay Gap 
reporting requirements on Public Authorities.

6.2 As a public authority Rochdale Borough Council is required to publish gender 
pay gap information relating to our employees who are employed by us on the 
relevant snapshot date.

6.3 Each local authority must publish information to demonstrate compliance with 
the period 12 months beginning with the snapshot date of 31st March repeated 
at yearly intervals thereafter on the same snapshot date within that relevant 
year.

6.4 We are required to publish:-

(a) The difference in the mean pay of full-pay male and female employees 
expressed as a percentage.

(b) The difference in the median pay of full-pay male and female 
employees expressed as a percentage.

(c) The proportions number of male and female full-pay relevant 
employees employed in the lower, lower middle, upper middle and 
upper quartile pay bands.

(d) Differences in bonus pay*
(e) The information on our website to be accessible to all employees and 

the public for at least 3 years from the date of publication and to upload 
on the dedicated government website.

*this is not applicable to us as bonus was removed as part of the Pay & 
Grading Review process in 2010.

6.5 This information can be found on the Council’s website.  



Appendix 5

Equality Impact Assessment

 What are you assessing?  Please tick the appropriate box below.

Function Strategy Policy Project Other, please specify below



Service:

Finance

Section: 

Corporate Finance

Responsible Officer:

Victoria Bradshaw

Name of function/strategy/ policy/ project assessed:

Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 to 2021/22 

Date of Assessment:

31st January 2019

Officers Involved:

Victoria Bradshaw, Sajjad Miah, and Directors of Service

1.What is the purpose of the function/strategy/policy/project assessed?

(Briefly describe the aims, objectives and purpose of the function/strategy/policy/project)

The purpose of the Revenue Budget, Capital Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 to 2021/22 is to :-

 Provide information on the latest position on the 2018/19 revenue budget
 Provide details on the Local Government Finance Settlement for 2019/20
 To approve the Rochdale BC’s  Revenue expenditure for 2019/20
 To approve the 2019/20 Council Tax for the Council
 Note the precepts to be made on the Council for the Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner and 

Mayoral General (including Fire Services).



The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the strategic direction and priorities of the Council. The Council’s 
budget proposals are shaped by them.

2. Who are the key stakeholders?

The residents of the Borough

Those who pay Council Tax

Businesses

Employees of the Council

Members of the public that use Council Services

Partner Organisations

Voluntary Sector

Fire and Rescue and the Police Authorities

3. What is the scope of this equality impact assessment? That is, what is included in this 
assessment.  

There are potential impacts as a result of any changes to:

 Council Tax
 Discretionary fees and charges
 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
 The revenue budget itself and in particular any service saving proposals incorporated.

This Equality Impact Assessment only covers the impact of changes due to Council Tax and is an 
overarching Equality Impact Assessment. The Discretionary fees and charges, Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme and the revenue budget itself and in particular any service saving proposals 
incorporated are considered as part of the approval processes for these areas.  Below are the links to the 
reports on these areas which include a copy of the specific Equality Impact Assessments:

 Discretionary fees and charges
Cabinet 29 January

 Savings proposals incorporated
Council 12th December

http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/g4838/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jan-2019%2018.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/g4820/Public%20reports%20pack%2012th-Dec-2018%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=10


 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
Local council tax support scheme

4.Which needs is this function/strategy/ policy/ project designed to meet?

This is designed to meet the overall budget setting for the Council for 2018/19. Once agreed, it is the high 
level framework that authorises services to incur costs and generate income through the activities they carry 
out.

5.Has a needs analysis been undertaken?

Within the overall budget setting process a number of assumptions are made around demographics and pay 
& prices.

6.Who is affected by this function/strategy/ policy/ project?

All those who pay council tax.

7.Who has been involved in the review or development of this function/strategy/ policy/ project and 
who has been consulted?  State your consultation/involvement methodology.

Directors, Leadership Team and Members have been involved in the development of this policy.

Consultation on savings proposals was undertaken with the, stakeholder groups, staff and service 
users as appropriate. Consultation ended on 10th September. The outcome of consultation was 
reported to Cabinet on 30th October 2018.

Consultation on the Capital Programme was undertaken during the Autumn resulting in the 
changes outlined at 5.5.1 of this report.

The Budget Reports have also been included on the Council’s website and members of the public are able 
to attend Committee meetings to make their comments known.

8.What data have you considered for this assessment and have any gaps in the data been identified.  
What action will be taken to close any data gaps?

Data used for this is the Census Data 2011 which was published in July 2012 and represents the most up-
to-date snapshot of the Borough’s population.

9.Are there any other documents or strategies which are linked to this assessment? If so, please 
include hyperlinks to these documents below, where available.

The documents which are linked to this Equality Impact Assessment are the Discretionary Fees and 
Charges Reports, the Local Council Tax Support Scheme and the Medium Term Finance Strategy are 

http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/documents/g3936/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Nov-2016%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


below:

 Discretionary fees and charges
Cabinet 29 January

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
Local council tax support scheme

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 25 September

10. What impact will this function/strategy/policy/project have on all the protected groups?  This 
includes both positive and potentially negative impacts.

Race Equality 

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Disabled People

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme. 

Carers

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Gender

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme. 

http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/g4838/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Jan-2019%2018.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://democracy.rochdale.gov.uk/documents/g3936/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Nov-2016%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://r1p-mgv-www01/documents/g4792/Public%20reports%20pack%2025th-Sep-2018%2018.15%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


Age

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Armed Forces and Ex-Armed Forces Personnel

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme. 

Sexual Orientation

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Gender Reassignment

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Religion or Belief

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Pregnant Women or Those on Maternity Leave

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 
out in relation to the scheme.

Marriage or Civil Partnership

The proposed percentage increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 will apply to all Council Tax payers. 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is designed to provide financial assistance to council tax payers 
who need assistance with the payment of their Council Tax and an Equality Impact Assessment was carried 



out in relation to the scheme.

11.What are your main conclusions from this analysis?

There are no equality issues arising from this analysis.

12.What are your recommendations?

To consider incorporating the impact on changes to council tax within the equality impact assessment on the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme.

13.What actions are you going to take to address the findings of this assessment?  Please attach an 
action plan including details of designated officers responsible for completing these actions.

To consider incorporating the impact on changes to Council Tax within the equality impact assessment on 
the Local Council Tax Support Scheme.

To develop further consultation with key stakeholders

Signed (Completing Officer):___________________ Date:_____________

Signed (Head of Service): ____________________ Date:_____________


